

COMMISSION ON AUDIT  
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL AUDITOR  
PROVINCE OF SOUTH COTABATO  
RECEIVED BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
DATE: FEB 07 2024  
TIME: 1:05 PM



PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT  
OF SOUTH COTABATO

# BID RESULTS ON CIVIL WORKS 4TH QUARTER CY 2023



**FDP Form 10a - Bid Results on Civil Works**

Note: Bid Results are in three (3) separate forms; particularly, for Civil Works (Form 10a -CW), Goods and Services (Form 10b - GS) and Consulting Services (Form 10c - CS). If there is no bidded project, good or service for the quarter, the forms must still be submitted with the said notation and signed accordingly.

**CIVIL WORKS BID-OUT**

REGION: REGION XII - SOCCSSARGEN  
 PROVINCE: SOUTH COTABATO  
 CITY/MUNICIPALITY:

CALENDAR YEAR: 2023  
 QUARTER: 4

No.	Reference No.	Name of Project	Approved Budget for Contract	Location	Winning Bidder	Name and Address	Bid Amount	Bidding Date	Contract Duration
1	INF ITB 23-109	Rehabilitation of Main/Concreted Grand Stand South Cotabato Sports Complex, Koronadal City, South Cotabato	4,999,476.57	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	RELLER CONSTRUCTION	ELLERY CRISTLIN B. LASALA Tupi, South Cotabato	4,995,207.55	10/05/2023	150 CD
2	INF ITB 23-110	Inventory and Upgrading or Construction of Evacuation Center Brgy. Poblacion, Tampakan, South Cotabato	2,999,624.04	Tampakan, South Cotabato	CYRUS JAMES BUILDERS AND SUPPLIES	JENNIFER S. DEL ROSARIO Davao City	2,995,025.07	10/05/2023	120 CD
3	INF ITB 23-111	Construction of 2 Classroom Building w/ CR Escobillo Elementary School, Brgy. Pula Bato, Tampakan, South Cotabato	2,599,443.56	Tampakan, South Cotabato	THE TRENDSETTER CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY CORPORATION	GLADIES D. TAN General Santos City	2,599,182.48	10/05/2023	120 CD
4	INF ITB 23-112	Construction of 2 Classroom Building w/ CR Lote Elementary School, Brgy. Cebuano, Tupi, South Cotabato	2,598,462.50	Tupi, South Cotabato	RELLER CONSTRUCTION	ELLERY CRISTLIN B. LASALA Tupi, South Cotabato	2,595,084.17	10/05/2023	120 CD
5	INF ITB 23-113	Construction of 2 Classroom Building w CR Bentung Elementary School, Brgy. Sulit Polomolok, South Cotabato	2,597,898.11	Polomolok, South Cotabato	JAMI CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY	ISAGANI D. OLANO Polomolok, South Cotabato	2,593,474.52	10/05/2023	120 CD
6	INF ITB 23-115	Construction of Potable Water System Barangay Tinago, Norala, South Cotabato	3,997,262.90	Norala, South Cotabato	KAERO CONSTRUCTION	ROEL GERALD V. SENADOR Tupi, South Cotabato	3,992,228.34	10/12/2023	120 CD
7	INF ITB 23-116	Construction of Water System at Purok Oberez, Brgy. Magsaysay, Polomolok, South Cotabato	2,858,906.83	Polomolok, South Cotabato	JAMI CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY	ISAGANI D. OLANO Polomolok, South Cotabato	2,851,863.90	10/12/2023	100 CD



8	INF ITB 23-117	Construction of School Building Ellaw Elementary School, Barangay Laconon, T'boli, South Cotabato	2,499,712.04	T'boli, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	ELLEN F. FARNAZO Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village Matina Aplaya, Davao City	2,496,712.95	10/12/2023	120 CD
9	INF ITB 23-118	Special Maintenance (71x1) Installation of Pavement Markings Along I. Jct. Palkan -Cannery - Jct. Upper Klinan (Segment 1) and Jct. Nhwy. Sulit - Bentung (Segment 2), Polomolok, South Cotabato	1,250,000.00	Polomolok, South Cotabato	JHTC CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	JANSENN HENRY T. CORBETA Tupi, South Cotabato	1,249,422.28	10/12/2023	30 CD
10	INF ITB 23-119	Special Maintenance (71x1) Installation of Pavement Markings Along Jct. Nhwy. Marbel - Sta. Cruz - San Isidro Road, Koronadal City, South Cotabato	1,249,992.98	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	JHTC CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	JANSENN HENRY T. CORBETA Tupi, South Cotabato	1,247,117.35	10/12/2023	60 CD
11	INF ITB 23-127	Repair of PHRMO/Child Minding Center Finance Leftwing Building, Capitol Compound, Koronadal City, South Cotabato	729,656.44	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	ELLEN F. FARNAZO Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village	727,656.50	10/19/2023	60 CD
12	INF ITB 23-120	Retrofitting of Bridges in South Cotabato, Koronadal and Polomolok, South Cotabato	5,478,669.70	Polomolok, South Cotabato	CHUCKS CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERING WORKS	ROGELIO DEQUITO, JR General Santos City	5,465,370.00	10/19/2023	31 CD
13	INF ITB 23-121	Construction of Slope Protection with Flood Control Structure along Palo 19 Columbio Boundary (Palo 19 Section), Tampakan, South Cotabato	5,000,000.00	Tampakan, South Cotabato	JAMI CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY	ISAGANI D. OLANO Polomolok, South Cotabato	4,991,757.62	10/19/2023	145 CD
14	INF ITB 23-122	Construction of Potable Water System at Sitio Landing, Brgy Lamfugon, Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	3,998,571.19	Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	ELLEN F. FARNAZO Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village Matina Aplaya, Davao City	3,995,571.19	10/19/2023	125 CD
15	INF ITB 23-123	Construction of Flood Control Structure at Barangay Danlag, Tampakan, South Cotabato	3,000,000.00	Tampakan, South Cotabato	RELLER CONSTRUCTION	ELLERY CRISTLIN B. LASALA Tupi, South Cotabato	2,995,396.15	10/19/2023	120 CD

16	INF ITB 23-124	Construction of Lined Canal & Sloped Protection along Jet, National Highway Concepcion - Tampakan Road, Brgy. Concepcion, Koronadal City, South Cotabato	1,999,999.91	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	JHTC CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	JANSENN HENRY T. CORBETA Tupi, South Cotabato	1,996,192.19	10/19/2023	120 CD
17	INF ITB 23-125	Construction of ECCD Center at Sitio Talambong Brgy. Mongokayo, T'boli, South Cotabato	1,699,738.95	T'boli, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	ELLEN F. FARNAZO Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village Matina Aplaya, Davao City	1,696,740.66	10/19/2023	120 CD
18	INF ITB 23-126	Installation of Pavement Markings, Banga-Lamba Derilon-Lampari Road, (Pase II), Banga, South Cotabato	1,250,000.00	Banga, South Cotabato	PASE CONSTRUCTION	EMILIO B. PASCUA Koronadal City, South Cotabato	1,248,874.29	10/19/2023	30 CD
19	INF ITB 23-128	Construction of Multi-Purpose Gym Purok Alojado Barangay, Polomolok, South Cotabato	3,499,084.72	Polomolok, South Cotabato	KAERO CONSTRUCTION	ROEL GERALD V. SENADOR Tupi, South Cotabato	3,494,084.60	10/19/2023	120 CD
20	INF ITB 23-129	Construction of South Cotabato Police Provincial Office Perimeter Fence, SCCPO Compound, Brgy. Morales, Koronadal City South Cotabato	2,998,201.51	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	RIT CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	RICHARD I. TARIPE Tupi, South Cotabato	2,996,578.17	10/26/2023	100 CD
21	INF ITB 23-130	Construction of 2 Classroom Building with CR, Kule Elementary School, T'boli, South Cotabato	2,599,017.95	T'boli, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	ELLEN F. FARNAZO Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village	2,595,518.66	10/26/2023	120 CD
22	INF ITB 23-131	Construction of 2 Classroom Building with CR, Proper Ned National High School, Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	2,599,014.04	Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	SOUTHCAST CONSTRUCTION	JUSTINE JOSEPH V. SIMBULAN Koronadal City, South Cotabato	2,597,559.48	10/26/2023	120 CD
23	INF ITB 23-132	Construction of 2 Classroom Building with CR at Cirila G Odal National High School, Brgy. Linan, Tupi South Cotabato	2,598,462.50	Tupi, South Cotabato	JHTC CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	JANSENN HENRY T. CORBETA Tupi, South Cotabato	2,595,252.01	10/26/2023	120 CD



24	INF ITB 23-133	Installation of Pavement Markings along T'boli-Kematu Road, T'bolo, South Cotabato	1,250,000.00	T'boli, South Cotabato	PASE CONSTRUCTION	EMILIO B. PASCUA Koronadal City, South Cotabato	1,248,456.95	10/26/2023	30 CD
25	INF ITB 23-134	Improvement of Paraiso Golf Course and Theme Park Brgy. Paraiso, Koronadal City, South Cotabato	4,999,484.83	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	RELLER CONSTRUCTION	ELLERY CRISTILIN B. LASALA Tupi, South Cotabato	4,995,771.70	10/31/2023	150 CD
26	INF ITB 23-135	Construction of Slope Protection, Along Provincial Road Jet Nhwy El Nonok-Rang-ay-Lamba Road, Brgy. El Nonok Banga, South Cotabato	5,997,706.36	Banga, South Cotabato	Failure of Bidding - Non Responsiveness			11/09/2023	300 CD
27	INF ITB 23-136	Construction of 2 Classroom Building with CR Polomolok National High School, Polomolok South Cotabato	2,598,460.97	Polomolok, South Cotabato	JAMI CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY	ISAGANI D. OLANO Polomolok, South Cotabato	2,430,658.42	11/09/2023	120 CD
28	INF ITB 23-137	Construction of 2 Classroom Building with CR at Palian, Elementary School, Brgy. Palian Tupi, South Cotabato	2,597,416.30	Tupi, South Cotabato	Failure of Bidding - Ineligibility			11/09/2023	120 CD
29	INF ITB 23-138	Construction of Lined Canal along Jet Nhwy Cannery Landan-Malungon Boundary, Brgy. Landan, Cannery Polomolok, South Cotabato	2,498,723.32	Polomolok, South Cotabato	JAMI CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY	ISAGANI D. OLANO Polomolok, South Cotabato	2,493,338.09	11/09/2023	135 CD
30	INF ITB 23-139	Construction of Lined Canal along Provincial Road from Junction Durian St. to Puroki San Pedro Creek Brgy. Poblacion, Norala, South Cotabato	2,100,597.10	Norala, South Cotabato	Failure of Bidding - Non Responsiveness			11/09/2023	90 CD
31	INF ITB 23-140	Construction of Bleachers Brgy. Palian, Tupi, South Cotabato	1,095,704.83	Tupi, South Cotabato	Failure of Bidding - Ineligibility			11/09/2023	75 CD

32	INF ITB 23-141	Construction of Slope Protection at Tubi-alla Bridge Brgy. Tubi-Allah, Surallah, South Cotabato City, South Cotabato	9,997,304.01	Surallah, South Cotabato	JAMI CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY	<b>ISAGANI D. OLANO</b> Polomolok, South Cotabato	9,992,627.72	11/16/2023	90 CD
33	INF ITB 23-142	Construction of 3 Classroom School Bldg. with CR Taplan Integrated School-Buto Extension, Brgy. Buto, Tampakan, South Cotabato	3,599,938.96	Tampakan, South Cotabato	RIT CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	<b>RICHARD L. TARIPE</b> Tupi, South Cotabato	3,594,615.46	11/16/2023	150 CD
34	INF ITB 23-143	Construction of 2 Classroom School Bldg. with CR Libertad National High School, Brgy. Libertad, Surallah, South Cotabato	2,599,883.86	Surallah, South Cotabato	RIT CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	<b>RICHARD L. TARIPE</b> Tupi, South Cotabato	2,596,636.36	11/16/2023	120 CD
35	INF ITB 23-144	Construction of School Building at Tubak Elementary School, Brgy. Ned, Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	2,499,254.63	Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	<b>ELLEN F. FARNAZO</b> Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village Matina Aplaya, Davao City	2,496,254.63	11/16/2023	150 CD
36	INF ITB 23-145	Renovation of Barangay Hall, Brgy. Klubi Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	1,698,778.04	Lake Sebu, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	<b>ELLEN F. FARNAZO</b> Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village Matina Aplaya, Davao City	1,695,777.80	11/16/2023	80 CD
37	INF ITB 23-146	Installation of Solar Street Lighting at Marbel-Tupi-Makar Road (Along Brgy. Crossing Rubber to Boundary of Brgy. Palian), Tupi, South Cotabato	1,023,553.35	Tupi, South Cotabato	RIT CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	<b>RICHARD L. TARIPE</b> Tupi, South Cotabato	1,021,532.71	11/16/2023	30 CD
38	INF ITB 23-150	Completion of Dialysis Centers Fire Protection System & Installation of Main Feeder Line Norala District Hospital, Brgy. Poblacion, Norala, South Cotabato	997,303.26	Norala, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	<b>ELLEN F. FARNAZO</b> Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village Matina Aplaya, Davao City	994,163.75	11/21/2023	45 CD
39	INF ITB 23-151	Repair and Refurbishment of Provincial Budget Office Conference Room Capitol Compound Alunan Avenue Brgy. Zone III, City of Koronadal, South Cotabato	699,920.55	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	<b>ELLEN F. FARNAZO</b> Block 2 Lot 13 Shanghai Village Matina Aplaya, Davao City	696,766.44	11/23/2023	60 CD



40	INF ITB 23-147	Construction of 2 Classroom School Bldg. with CR Upper Sepaka Integrated School, Surallah, South Cotabato	2,599,544.58	Surallah, South Cotabato	DYZ CONSTRUCTION SERVICES	ZENAILYN G. TUGADE	2,597,601.83	11/29/2023	120 CD
41	INF ITB 23-148	Installation of Road Signages and Pavement Markings Along Avanceña - San Jose - Columbio Boundary Koronadal City, South Cotabato	2,500,000.00	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	RIT CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES	RICHARD I. TARIPE	2,494,250.35	11/29/2023	60 CD
42	INF ITB 23-149	Construction of Balay ni Nanay Brgy. Libertad, Surallah, South Cotabato	1,496,013.12	Surallah, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	ELLEN F. FARNAZO	1,494,014.08	11/29/2023	100 CD
43	INF ITB 23-152	Repair of Provincial Engineer's Designated Building's Roof Covering Provincial Engineer's Office Bonifacio Street, Brgy. Zone IV, Koronadal City, South Cotabato	997,865.52	Koronadal City, South Cotabato	MARBEL DYNAMIC BUILDERS	LEOPOLDO L. CHOMI	992,400.00	12/07/2023	45 CD
44	INF ITB 23-153	Completion of PMH Dialysis Center Hospital and Health Centers, Polomolok Municipal Hospital Brgy. Pagalungan, Polomolok, South Cotabato	999,958.15	Polomolok, South Cotabato	FZI CONSTRUCTION, PARTS AND SUPPLY	ELLEN F. FARNAZO	996,958.27	12/14/2023	60 CD

We hereby certify that we have reviewed the contents and hereby attest to the veracity and correctness of the data or information contained in this document.

  
**JOHN B. MAGBANUA/SUPERVISING ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER**  
 BAC Secretariat Head

  
**ATTY. MARNITO B. COSEP/PROVINCIAL LEGAL OFFICER**  
 BAC Chairperson